

October 07, 2024

DCS-CRD
BSE Limited
First Floor, New Trade Wing
Rotunda Building
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street, Fort
Mumbai 400 023

National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor Plot no. C/1, G Block Bandra Kurla Complex Bandra (East) Mumbai 400051

Stock Code: 500032

Stock Code: BAJAJHIND

Dear Sirs,

Ref: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

This is in continuation of our intimation dated February 16, 2024, wherein we had intimated that the company has agreed to acquire 15.5% shareholding of Unique One RNG Private Limited in accordance with the joint venture agreement with EverEnviro Resource Management Private Limited and Unique One RNG Private Limited (SPV) for development of bio CNG projects.

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we would like to inform that, we have issued a notice terminating the Joint Venture Agreement on October 07, 2024, primarily due to non-adherence to the timelines for setting up the required plants by the counterparties.

Further details in respect of termination of the Joint Venture Agreement, as required under Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023, are enclosed in Annexure A to this disclosure.

The same may please be taken on record and suitably disseminated to all concerned.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Bajaj Hindusthan Sugar Limited

Courin Ad

Kausik Adhikari

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

(Membership No. ACS 18556)

Encl.: As above







Annexure A

Disclosure under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

SI. No.	Requirement of disclosure	Details
Α	Name of the parties to the agreement	a. Bajaj Hindusthan Sugar Limited b. EverEnviro Resource Management Private Limited; and c. Unique One RNG Private Limited
В	Nature of the agreement	Letter terminating Joint Venture Agreement
С	Date of execution of the agreement	07 th October 2024
D	Details of amendment and impact thereof or Reasons of termination and impact thereof	Non-adherence to the timelines for setting up the required plants by the counterparties. There will be no impact on the business of the company consequent to the Termination of the Joint Venture Agreement.

Yours faithfully,

For Bajaj Hindusthan Sugar Limited

Kausik Adhikari

Company Secretary & **Compliance Officer**

(Membership No. ACS 18556)

